has set off an amount of approximately HK$6,931,170,000 (being the Subscription

— 2 —

Price payable for 1,698,816,176 Rights Shares) on a dollar-to-dollar basis against the
amount owed from the Company to HNA Finance I. The remaining
HK$1,751,696,600.16 (being the Subscription Price payable for 429,337,402 Rights
Shares) was paid by HNA Finance I to the Company in accordance with the
provisions of the Underwriting Agreement.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company as at the date of this
announcement and the confirmations from HNA Finance I as explained above, the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of
the Rights Issue and transfer of the Shares from HNA Finance I to the subscribers
under the Sale and Purchase Agreements, are and will be as follows:

Immediately
before completion

of the Rights
Issue

Immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue and the
completion in respect of
the sale and purchase of

Shares under the Sale
and Purchase

Agreements and the
Additional Sale and
Purchase Agreement

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

HNA Finance I and its
Concert Parties (Note) 755,862,228 66.64 2,540,222,144 74.66

Sub-total 755,862,228 66.64 2,540,222,144 74.66

Shares held by the public

Purchasers of Shares held
by HNA Finance I — — 343,793,662 10.10

Other public Shareholders 378,303,675 33.36 518,481,903 15.24

Sub-total 378,303,675 33.36 862,275,565 25.34

Total 1,134,165,903 100 3,402,497,709 100

Note:

As at the date of this announcement HNA Finance I, which is ultimately owned by Hainan Province
Cihang Foundation is interested in the 2,540,222,144 (which includes the 201,318,013 Pledged
Shares).

— 3 —

SHARE CERTIFICATES AND REFUND CHEQUES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares will be

despatched by ordinary post to those entitled thereto at their own risk by the

Registrar on or before Tuesday, 20 June 2017.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY-PAID
FORM

Dealings in fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to